
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Vtion Wireless Technology at a glance 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Company profile 
The Vtion Group is one of the three leading suppliers of wireless data cards and associated 
services for mobile computing via broadband wireless networks in the People's Republic of 
China. The Vtion Group concentrates mainly on the development and sale of wireless data 
cards, including computer interface software and the provision of appropriate after-sales 
services. The Vtion Group also supplies Internet-based data service solutions. Currently the 
company is comprised of approximately 200 employees and realized revenues of Euro 67.6 
million and a net profit of € 16.56 million for 2009. The Vtion Wireless Technology AG shares 
are being traded in the Prime Standard on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange with the ISIN 
DE000CHEN993. The companyʼs ticker symbol is V33. 

 

                                                
1 Computed on the basis of average weighted 15,980,000 shares for Q3 2010 and 1st to 3rd quarter 2010, and 
respectively average weighted 11,480,000 shares for Q3 2009 and 1st to 3rd quarter 2009. 

    Q3   Q1-Q3 

  2010 2009 +/–%   2010 2009 +/–% 

Sales million € 29.85  26.60  12  85.64  47.73  79 

Gross profit million € 12.02  9.05  33  32.81  16.18  103 

Gross profit 
margin % 40  34  6PP  38  34  4PP 

EBITDA million € 10.14  8.30  22  26.87  14.36  87 

EBITDA 
margin % 34  31  3PP  31  30  1PP 

EBIT million € 10.02  8.23  22  26.56  14.20  87 

EBIT 
margin % 34  31  3PP  31  30  1PP 

Net profit million €  11.57  8.54  35  20.78  13.88  50 

Net profit 
margin % 39  32  7PP  24  29  -5PP 

Earnings 
per share1 € 0.72  0.74  -3  1.30  1.21  8 

Net Cash 
flow from 
operations 

million € 1.26  -7.90  N/A   19.47  -6.38  N/A 
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Dear Fellow Shareholders 

I am honored to share with you our third quarter 2010 operating results. 
We were able to improve upon our strong second quarter with an even 
stronger third quarter, as we at Vtion strive to more fully take advantage of 
the exciting growth taking place in the Chinese 3G market. 

Our strong growth in the third quarter is primarily attributable to continued 
growth in our core business as a provider of wireless data cards to Chinaʼs 
three major telecom operators. Growth in the 3G market has continued to 
gain momentum in 2010 as network coverage and quality has progressed 
and more consumers have come to embrace the lifestyle that 3G 
technology has enabled. We expect the dynamic development in this 
market to continue, which for Vtion entails continuing demand for our 
wide-ranging product portfolio, as well as the emergence of new business 
opportunities in the 3G space. 

Over the course of the third quarter we achieved sales revenue of Euro 29.85 million, which brings our 
sales total for the first nine months of 2010 to Euro 85.64 million, implying sales growth of 79.5% over the 
same period in 2009. I am particularly proud to report that our margins remain strong; our gross margin for 
the first nine months of the year moved up to 38%, up a point from the half year. Our EBIT of Euro 26.56 
million implies a margin consistent with the half-year at 31%, while our net profit margin moved from 21% 
in the half year to 24% for the first nine months, due to improvements in the Euro-RMB exchange rate. 
Vtion has realized a net profit of Euro 20.78 million through September 30, 2010. 

At the end of October this year, Vtion introduced three new products to the Chinese market, the C1 E-
Reader, as well as the E6 and V6 3G wireless routers. These new products are very early examples of 
how we will seek to add to our already comprehensive portfolio of 3G products as market demand 
develops in these new areas. For example, the e-reader market in China is expected to grow to 29 million 
units in total sales nationwide by 2013. Ours is a constantly evolving and developing market, as these and 
other opportunities emerge, Vtion will be well-positioned to take advantage of them. 

As the year winds down, we anticipate that the telecom operators will somewhat curtail their vigorous sales 
and marketing efforts in a manner similar to the final months of last year, before resuming again in earnest 
early next year. For this we are prepared, and expect to see a solid if unspectacular conclusion to the year 
in our wireless data card business before moving into exciting new business areas in the 3G space early in 
2011. Vtionʼs first tablet PC will reach the market in the first half of next year, a clear demonstration of our 
stated mission to more fully take advantage of the growth opportunities offered by 3G in China. Around this 
new product we will design a service and application platform, operated in conjunction with the newest 
member company of the Vtion Group, Vtion Anzhou, Ltd. With new products such as the E6, V6, C1 and 
our upcoming tablet PC, we will maintain Vtionʼs position at the leading edge of the 3G market, particularly 
in the spaces with the greatest growth potential.  

With new opportunities also come challenges; when Vtion looks to elevate itself to a higher level as a 
company, it will also be a period of transition. By choosing the most lucrative markets in the Chinese 3G 
space, and by continuing to transition from a wireless data card company into a comprehensive wireless 
data service solution provider, Vtion will position itself to sustainably create shareholder value in the long 
term. This may not be the path of least resistance, but reflects the ambition that we have as a company to 
be the best that we can. I humbly thank you for your continued support of our company, and eagerly wait 
to bring you even greater results next year, as our strategic transition begins to bear fruit. 

 

Best Regards, 

 

 

 

 

Chen Guoping 
CEO Vtion Wireless Technology AG 
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Highlights 

Continuing Growth  
Vtionʼs growth continued in the third quarter, 
building upon a strong first half of the year 
to achieve sales of Euro 29.85 million for 
the quarter and Euro 85.64 million for the 
nine month period; this represents sales 
growth of 79.5% over the first nine months 
of 2009. 
 
Evolving Strategy 
Vtionʼs growth has been driven by strong 
demand in the wireless data card space as 
more users continue to switch to the 3G 
networks and Chinaʼs three main telecom 
operators continue to vigorously promote 
their networks. However, this also means 
that new opportunities will emerge in the 3G 
space, and Vtion is continually re-
evaluating its products and strategy to be 
among the first to take advantage of new 
opportunities. 
 
Strong Margins 
For the third quarter, Vtion again showed 
strong operating margins, with the EBIT 
margin holding steady at 31%, and the 
gross margin rising a point to 38% 
compared to the first half numbers. Of 
greater significance is that due to the 
recovery of the Euro vis-a-vis the Chinese 
RMB, Vtion realized a net profit margin of 
39% for the quarter and 24% for the nine 
month period, up from 16% for the first half 
of the year. Vtion has realized a nine-month 
net profit of Euro 20.78 million. 

Fundamentals Unchanged 
Having been listed for just over a year, 
Vtionʼs fundamentals remain just as strong 
as of the time of the companyʼs IPO in 
October 2009. Market growth in the 
Chinese 3G space remains strong, and 
Vtion has maintained its position as a top-
tier qualified supplier of China Telecom and 
China Unicom, while using its position with 
the operators to expand into other business 
areas. 
 
Untapped Market Potential Remains  
Despite the continuing growth in the 
Chinese 3G market, vast potential still 
remains, given that only 3% of Chinaʼs total 
mobile users are using the 3G networks, 
and total internet penetration remains at 
under 40% of the entire population. As 
more users come on to the networks, it 
ensures not only hardware demand, but 
also greater service and application 
business opportunities. 
 
Outlook 
Vtion expects that the operators will slow 
their sales and marketing efforts as the year 
winds down, similar to year-end 
phenomena in 2009.  However, given the 
remaining market yet to be developed, 
coupled with Vtionʼs measures to maintain 
its leading position in the industry, the 
company remains confident in its ability to 
continue building its growth momentum in 
2011.
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The Share

Vtion Share Gains Recent Momentum 

The Vtion share experienced a largely flat 
third quarter with relatively limited liquidity. 
However, following the close of the quarter 
the share began to show more positive 
momentum, buoyed by news that company 
CEO, Chen Guoping chose to extend his 
lock-up by six months, as well as the 
introduction of new products to the market. 
 
Company Growth Continues 

Vtion enjoyed very strong operating results 
for the third quarter, indicative of the overall 
growth for the company driven primarily by 
overall growth in the market. Vtionʼs nine-
month sales for 2010 grew by 79.5% 
compared to the same period in 2009. As 
the first full year of 3G commercialization in 
China draws to a close, Vtion has seen 
continued hardware demand as well as a 
diversification of the opportunities 
presented by the market in the 3G space. 
 
Development of the Vtion Share 

Over the course of the third quarter, the 
Vtion share price ranged from a low of Euro 
9.03 to a high of Euro 10.80. Liquidity 
moved lower than in the previous quarter, 
with an average of 23,231 shares traded 
daily. Following the close of the third 
quarter, the Vtion share began to gain 
momentum, closing at Euro 11.0 at the time 
of writing.  
 

Sponsorship and Research Coverage 

As of April 2010, the company has had 
designated sponsorship and research 
coverage from Macquarie Capital, which 
was also a co-manager of the companyʼs 
IPO in 2009. The company has also had 
research coverage from SES Warburg 
since January of 2010. Dr. Kalliwoda 
Research, a boutique research firm based 
in Frankfurt wrote a research note on the 
company in November 2009.   
 
Investor Relations 

Vtion is committed to active investor 
communication and maintaining 
accessibility to its shareholders and 
interested potential investors. The company 
is a regular participant in investor 
conferences and engages in roadshows 
with management on a quarterly basis. 
Vtion is particularly committed to 
accountability in its investor 
communications given the challenges 
associated with maintaining close contact 
with European investors when operations 
are located primarily in China. Vtion 
presented at this yearʼs German Equity 
Forum in Frankfurt, and will also present at 
the Munich Capital Markets Conference 
(MKK) on December 8th and 9th in Munich. 
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Vtion Stock Price 
in Percent 
 

 
 Vtion TecDAX ZTE Novatel 
 
 

Vtion Master Data 
as of Sep 30, 2010 
 
  Q3 2010 
Number of shares Mio Pieces 15.98 
Closing price € 9.35 
Market Cap. Mio € 149.41 
   
High price € 10.80 
Low price € 9.03 
Average trading 
volume per day Piece 33,007 
   

 

 

Vtion Shareholder Structure 
as of Sep 30, 2010 
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Interim Management Report 

Economic and Industry Environment 

Chinese GDP growth slowed slightly in the third quarter of 2010 compared to the second quarter, 
recording a growth rate of 9.6%.2 This was in line with consensus expectations for the quarter, 
which predicted Chinaʼs GDP growth to ebb to a rate of 9.5%. This implies success in the 
governmentʼs efforts to reign in the economy to a sustainable level of steady growth. Going 
forward, the economy is expected to continue steady growth at approximately 9% per quarter, 
which would represent a balance between a downturn and overheating.3 For Vtion, this provides an 
opportunity to enjoy steady and sustainable growth in the companyʼs home market for the 
foreseeable future, which overall economic growth continuing to drive growth in the companyʼs 
industry. 

In the just under one and a half years since the commercialization of 3G technology began, a total 
of over 180 Billion RMB have been invested on the part of the three major telecom operators in the 
rollout of the three different 3G wireless networks.4 As of August of this year, the three operators 
had invested a total of 22.4 billion RMB in the 3G networks, a figure that is less than a quarter of 
their planned combined investment for the full year.5 The continued investment in the networks has 
resulted in continually increasing coverage quality in Chinaʼs urban areas, and has also allowed 3G 
network coverage to reach into areas of the country where it was previously unavailable. The most 
prevalent of the three networks, China Telecomʼs EVDO, currently covers all county-level and 
larger cities, and now over 20,000 village-level cities as well.6  

Expanded coverage has resulted in ever-increasing user numbers as well, with the number of 3G 
users standing at just under 35 million across China at the end of September 2010, which 
September showing a higher growth rate in new users than any previous month this year.7 The 
growth total number of users represents significant progress in the efforts of the government and 
the three operators to popularize 3G connectivity across China, but the 35 million 3G users 
represent only 3% of Chinaʼs total mobile users; given that the worldʼs developed countries average 
14% of total mobile users on the 3G networks, there remains significant room for growth in Chinaʼs 
3G industry.8 

Going forward, the Chinese government and three main telecom operators will continue to promote 
3G connectivity and user base development, seeking to both add new users to the networks and 
convert 2G users to the 3G networks. This will insure a continued demand for hardware, both 
traditional and for newly emerging connectivity devices, as well as open up a market for software 
and applications, particularly industry or sector specific applications. 

 
 

                                                
2 PRC National Bureau of Statistics (NBS). 
3 Business Spectator Online. October 21, 2010. 
4 Speech by Ministry of Industry and Information Technology Telecom Development Department Vice Chairperson Chen 

Jiachun. August 8, 2010. 
5 Ministry of Industry and Information Technology, PRC. August 30, 2010. 
6 Ministry of Industry and Information Technology, PRC. August 27, 2010. 
7 Ministry of Industry and Information Technology, PRC. October 19, 2010 
8 Speech by Ministry of Industry and Information Technology Telecom Development Department Vice Chairperson Chen 

Jiachun. August 8, 2010 
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Results of Operations 

The following table presents income statement data of the consolidated interim financial statements 
of the Company under IFRS as of and for the third quarter ended 30 September 2010, with 
comparative information for the third quarter ended 30 September 2009. 
Amounts in k€ Q3  Q1-Q3 

 2010 2009 +/-%  2010 2009 +/-% 

        
Sales 29,848  26,597 12   85,639  47,731 79  

Cost of sales -17,827  -17,546 2   -52,828  -31,547  67  

Gross profit 12,021  9,051 33   32,811  16,184  103  

Other operating income 385  152 153   499  329  52  

Selling and distribution 
expenses -1,310  -458 186   -4,005  -1,016  294  

Administrative expenses -1,048  -507 107   -2,656  -1,278  108  

Other operating expenses -26  -7 271   -90  -24  275  

Profit from operations (EBIT) 10,022  8,230 22   26,560  14,195  87  

Finance income 2,821  167 1,589   2,988  292  923  

Finance costs -16  -22 -27   -5,398  -46  11,635  

Profit before income tax 12,827  8,375 53   24,151  14,441  67  

Income tax -1,254  166 -855   -3,373  -558  504  

Profit for the period 11,573  8,541 35   20,777  13,883  50  

        

Earnings per share* 0.72  0.74  -3    1.30  1.21  8  

 

SALES 

In the first nine months of 2010, sales amounted to €  85.64 million, representing a significant 
increase of € 37.91 million or 79% compared to the same period in 2009 (9M 2009: €  47.73 
million). This increase in sales was primarily due to the increase in the sales of wireless data cards 
(wireless modem segment), which increased from € 45.47 million in 9M 2009 by € 37.73 million, or 
83%, to € 83.2 million in 9M 2010, as a result of a great increase of sales volume in 9M 2010. 
Sales from the data solution segment increased from € 1.98 million in 9M 2009 by € 0.12 million, 
or 6%, to € 2.1 million in 9M 2010. 

In the third quarter of 2010, sales increased by 12%, from € 26.6 million in Q3 2009 to € 29.85 
million in Q3 2010. This increase was mainly due to the increase in the sales volume of wireless 
data cards.  

In 9M 2010, Vtion Group recognized the commission of €  2.96 million generated from virtual net 
work operation (VNO) which is part of the wireless modem segment, and started since mid-August 
2009. 

COST OF SALES 

Cost of sales increased to € 52.83 million in 9M 2010 by €  21.28 million or 67% from € 31.55 
million in 9M 2009. Cost of sales increased to € 17.83 million in Q3 2010 by € 0.28 million, or 2% 
from € 17.55 million in Q3 2009. This increase was a result of the significant increase in sales of 
wireless data cards.  
 
*Computed on the basis of average weighted 15,980,000 shares for 9M 2010, and respectively average weighted 
11,480,000 shares for 9M 2009. 



Interim Management Report | 14 
 

GROSS PROFIT 

The overall gross profit margin increased from 34% in 9M 2009 to 38% in 9M 2010. The increase 
was mainly due to the effective cost control of 3G wireless data cards, which result the unit cost 
reduction much greater than the decline of unit price for the 3G wireless data cards during 9M 2010. 
So the gross margin of 3G wireless data cards was 35% in 9M 2010, but 32% in 9M 2009. 

The gross margin level in the first nine months of 2010 remained quite stable and increased slightly 
from 37% in H1 2010. 

OTHER OPERATING INCOME 

Other operating income increased from k€ 329 in 9M 2009 by k€  170 or 52%, to k€ 499 in 9M 
2010. It was primarily due to two special monetary rewards granted by PRC government in 9M 
2010, one amounting to k€ 117 granted to entities listing at stock market, and the other amounting 
to k€ 95 granted to entities with excellent technical experts. 

SELLING AND DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES 

Selling and distribution expenses increased from k€ 1,016 in 9M 2009 by k€ 2,989 or 294% to k€ 
4,005 in 9M 2010. Selling and distribution expenses increased from k€ 458 in Q3 2009 by k€ 852 
or 186% to k€ 1,310 in Q3 2010. This increase was primarily due to the increase in royalty costs to 
copyright holders, commission to sales agents and payroll resulted from headcount increase.  

The percentage of selling and distribution expenses in relation to total sales was 4.7% in 9M 2010 
and 2.1% in 9M 2009. 

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

Administrative expenses increased from k€ 1,278 in 9M 2009 by k€ 1,378 or 108% to k€ 2,656 in 
9M 2010. Administrative expenses increased from k€ 507 in Q3 2009 by k€ 541 or 107% to k€ 
1,048 in Q3 2010. This increase was primarily due to an increase in local staffʼs salaries, consulting 
expenses after listing, travel expenses, research and development expenses, business expenses. 

Research and development expenses increased to k€ 465 in 9M 2010 by k€ 140 or 43%, from k€ 
325 in 9M 2009. 

The ratio of administrative expenses to sales was 3.1% in 9M 2010 and 2.7% in 9M 2009 

PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS (EBIT) 

Profit from operations increased from k€ 14,195 in 9M 2009 by k€ 12,365, or 87%, to k€ 26,560 in 
9M 2010. This increase was largely brought by the strong increase of sales and gross profit in the 
first nine months of 2010, which was the result of the ramp up of 3G wireless data card sales. 

EBIT MARGIN 

Vtion Groupʼs EBIT margin (profit from operations divided by sales) increased from 30% in 9M 
2009 to 31% in 9M 2010. The increase resulted from an increase of the gross profit margin of 3G 
wireless data cards. 

FINANCE INCOME AND FINANCE EXPENSES   

Finance income amounted to k€ 2,988 in 9M 2010, an increase by k€ 2,696 from k€ 292 in 9M 
2009, the majority of which was the foreign exchange gain amounting to k€ 2,495. Finance 
expenses amounted to k€ 5,398 in 9M 2010, an increase by k€ 5,352 from k€ 46 in 9M 2009, the 
majority of which was the foreign exchange loss amounting to k€ 5,369. 

Since the functional currency of the Group is RMB, foreign exchange loss amounting to k€ 5,369 
was recognized in the income statement in H1 2010. But in Q3 2010, the exchange rate rose by 
10% from 8.3215 as of June 30, 2010 to 9.1321 as of September 30, 2010, which resulted foreign 
exchange gain amounting to k€ 2,495 recognized in the income statement in Q3 2010. So the net 
result of foreign exchange was the loss amounting to k€ 2,874 arising on translating cash and cash 
equivalent items of Vtion Group at the balance sheet date in 9M 2010. As of 30 September 2010, 
Euro exchange rate for RMB reduced to 9.1321 by 7.1% from 9.8350 as of 31 December 2009, 
which had a negative impact on the valuation of Euro assets.  
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INCOME TAX 

Income tax mainly comprises tax actually payable. Vtion IT and Vtion Software benefit from a 50% 
tax exemption in 2010. Vtion Communication was exempted from the corporate income tax 
because of an accounting loss resulting from the first nine months operation in 2010. The Chinese 
companies of Vtion Group recorded an income tax charge of k€ 3,373 in 9M 2010 based on an 
effective tax rate of 12.5% in China. Vtion Wireless Technology AG accumulated a net loss under 
German GAAP, so altogether Vtion Group recorded a net income tax expense of k€  3,373 in 9M 
2010. 

NET PROFIT AND EPS  

Net profit in the first nine months of 2010 amounted to € 20.78 million, an increase of 50% year-on-
year. The EPS in 9M 2010 reached EUR 1.30, an increase of 7.5% year-on-year.9 

NET PROFIT MARGIN    

The net profit margin decreased from 29% in 9M 2009 to 24% in 9M 2010. This decrease mainly 
resulted from the foreign exchange loss. 

                                                
9 Computed on the basis of average weighted 15,980,000 shares for 9M 2010, and respectively average weighted 

11,480,000 shares for 9M 2009. 



Interim Management Report | 16 
 

Balance Sheet Structure 

The following table presents balance sheet data under IFRS as of ended September 30, 2010 and 
December 31, 2009 

 
Amounts in k€  Sep. 30, 2010  Dec. 31, 2009 
    

ASSETS     
Current assets     
Inventories  2,827   3,768  
Trade receivables  48,629   34,790  
Other receivables and prepayments  5,641   5,295  
Amounts due from related parties  927   1,391  
Cash and cash equivalents  83,578   61,482  

 141,602   106,726  

Non-current assets     
Property, plant and equipment  1,239   636  
Land use rights  543   512  
Intangible assets  752   795  
Deferred tax assets  1,251   1,201  
 3,785   3,144  

Total assets  145,387   109,870  

    
LIABILITIES     
Current liabilities     
Short-term loans     
Trade payables  12,620   8,225  
Other payables and accruals  7,515   4,954  
Amounts due to related parties  329   - 
Income tax payable  1,170   685  

Total liabilities  21,634   13,864  

    
CAPITAL AND RESERVES     
Share capital  15,980   15,980  

Capital surplus  48,163   48,163  
Retained earnings  50,498   29,720  
Foreign exchange difference  9,112   2,143  

Total equity  123,753   96,006  

Total liabilities and equity  145,387   109,870  
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CURRENT ASSETS 

INVENTORIES  

Inventories comprise raw materials, work in progress, finished goods and advances to suppliers. 

 

Amounts in €  Sep. 30, 2010  Dec. 31, 2009 

      
Inventory-advances to supplier 1,531,807  3,137,004 
Goods and material 1,295,122  631,267 

   2,826,929  3,768,271 

      

 

Inventories decreased from k€ 3,768 as of 31 December 2009 by k€ 941, or 25%, to k€ 2,827 as 
of 30 September 2010. There was an increase in goods and materials, but a decrease in advances 
to suppliers. The increase in goods and material was mainly on the purpose of safe inventory for 
the coming delivery. 

TRADE RECEIVABLES 

Trade receivables increased from k€ 34,790 as of 31 December 2009 by k€ 13,839, or 40% to k€ 
48,629 as of 30 September 2010. Actually, if excluding the impact caused by exchange rate 
difference arising on translating from the functional currency of RMB to presentation currency of 
EUR at the balance sheet date, trade receivable increased from RMB 342 million as of 31 
December 2009 by RMB 102 million, or 30%, to RMB 444 million as of 30 September 2010, which 
was due to the great increase of sales of wireless data cards. The amount of trade receivables with 
a maturity of less than 90 days as of 30 September 2010 represented 64% of total trade receivable 
as of 30 September 2010.  

OTHER RECEIVABLES AND PREPAYMENTS 

Other receivables and prepayments increased from k€ 5,295 as of 31 December 2009 by k€ 346, 
or 7% to k€ 5,641 as of 30 September 2010. If excluding the impact of exchange difference arising 
on currency translation, other receivables and prepayments actually decreased by 1% to RMB 51.5 
million as of 30 September 2010. This mainly resulted from receiving rebates on chipsets in 
connection with the sales volume of wireless data cards in 9M 2010, which was offset by the 
increase of the commission receivables of VNO business and other loans granted to suppliers. 

AMOUNTS DUE FROM RELATED PARTIES 

The amounts due from related parties decreased from k€ 1,391 as of 31 December 2009 by k€  
464 or 33%, to k€ 927 as of 30 September 2010. If excluding the impact of exchange difference 
arising on currency translation at the balance sheet date, amount due from related parties 
decreased from RMB 13.7 million at 31 December 2009 by 38% to RMB 8.5 million at 30 
September 2010, which resulted from the decrease of amounts due from Fujian Vtion Telecom 
Information Service Co., Ltd. 
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CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

Cash and cash equivalents amounted to k€ 83,578 as of 30 September 2010. For a description of 
the changes in cash in the first nine months of 2010, see the section “Cash Flow Statement”. 

 

Amounts in €  Sep. 30, 2010  Dec. 31, 2009 

      
Cash on hand 8,055  6,199 
Cash in banks  80,558,799  58,628,933 
Deposit on bank's acceptance bill 3,011,410  2,846,975 

   83,578,264  61,482,107 

      

 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

Property, plant and equipment increased from k€ 636 as of 31 December 2009 by k€ 603, or 95%, 
to k€ 1,239 as of 30 September 2010, which mainly resulted from long-term prepayment due to 
office decoration, the purchase of vehicles, office equipment partly offset by the depreciation 
charge and disposal of equipment. 

LAND USE RIGHTS 

The amount of “land use rights” increased to € 0.54 million as of 30 September 2010, respectively 
€ 0.51 million as of 31 December 2009.  

LIABILITIES 

TRADE PAYABLES AND NOTES PAYABLE 

Trade and notes payable increased from k€ 8,225 as of 31 December 2009 by k€ 4,395, or 53% 
to k€ 12,620 as of 30 September 2010. If excluding the impact of exchange rate difference arising 
on currency translation, the trade and notes payable in term of RMB increased by 42% was mainly 
due to the purchase increase as a result of a significant sales increase of wireless modem cards. 

OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS 

The increase of other payables and accruals to k€ 7,515 as of 30 September 2010 by k€ 2,561 or 
52%, mainly resulted from increasing rebates payable to copyright holders in 9M 2010 amounting 
to k€ 1,179 due to great increase of sales volume, and an increase amounting to k€ 1,471 of VAT 
payable due to the sales increase of wireless modern cards, which was offset by the decrease of 
other payables due to suppliers. 

EQUITY TO TOTAL ASSETS RATIO 

The equity to total assets ratio slightly decreased from 87% as of 31 December 2009 to 85% as of 
30 September 2010.  



Interim Management Report | 19 
 

Financial Position 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

The following table is extracted from the cash flow data of the Company which was derived from 
the Companyʼs consolidated financial statements under IFRS for 9M 2010 and 9M 2009. 

 

 Amounts in k€  9M 2010   9M 2009 
    

Operating cash flow before working capital changes 26,840    14,525  
Cash generated from/(used in) operations 21,830    -5,819  
Net cash generated from operating activities 19,467    -6,379  
Cash flow used in investing activities -746    -791  
Cash flow from financing activities 0    0  

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 18,721    -7,169  

Cash at beginning of year 61,482    30,336  
Foreign exchange difference 3,375    -3,690  

Cash at end of the period 83,578    19,477  

    

 

NET CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

The net cash position as of 30 September 2010 has strongly improved. The Company generated a 
positive net cash flow amounting to k€ 19,467 from operations as of 30 September 2010, 
representing a significant increase by k€ 25,846 compared with the net cash of k€ 6,379 used in 
operating activities in 9M 2009. This increase was mainly attributable to a significant decrease in 
inventories; amount due from related parties and a significant increase in profit before income tax, 
trade payables and other payables and accruals. This effect was partly offset by the increase in 
actual income tax paid. 

CASH AT END OF PERIOD 

Cash at the end of the period amounted to k€ 83,578 as of 30 September 2010, which was 
increased by k€ 22,096 from the balance as of 31 December 2009. This significant increase 
completely resulted from the net cash flow from operating activities.  

After the three months of Q3, Vtion brought the total net cash flow from operations for the nine 
month period to Euro 19.47 million. But due to the appreciation of the Euro versus the RMB during 
the three months of Q3 2010, the company's net cash position in term of Euro moved from Euro 92 
million after H1 to Euro 83.6 million after the nine month period. 
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Human Resources 

Vtionʼs total number of employees remained almost unchanged from the first half of 2010; the 
company concluded the quarter with 187 total employees. Fifty-five of these employees worked in 
sales and marketing, reflecting Vtionʼs strong emphasis on its sales channels and close 
cooperation with the Chinese telecom operators. The next group of Vtion employees, a total of 61, 
worked in administration, followed by 24 employees who worked in the R&D department. Please 
see below for a proportional breakdown of Vtionʼs employees during the third quarter of 2010, 
based on average number of employees per department over the course of the third quarter.  
 

10 
 

 

Vtion continues to maintain very low management costs as part of what is overall a very 
competitive cost base. For the first nine months of 2010, total payroll costs for the company 
amounted to EUR 1,112,087.5811 This demonstrates a capability to control personnel costs despite 
rapid growth, which will remain a point of emphasis for company management going forward, as 
the company continues to experience strong growth. As a listed company, Vtion enjoys added 
prestige within China, something the company uses to attract top talent from around the country. 
Vtion will continue to add persons capable of providing value and helping the company to grow, 
and also continue to do so in a cost-effective manner. 

                                                
10 Source: Vtion Wireless Technology AG. 
11 Ibid. 
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Research and Development  
Vtionʼs research and development efforts in the third quarter of 2010 centered around continuing to 
develop quality wireless devices for all three of the 3G wireless standards active in China, in order 
to meet the needs of each of Chinaʼs telecom operators as they continue to develop the market.  
This included wireless data cards for the WCDMA, CDMA 2000 EVDO and TD-SCDMA standards, 
as well as newer product offerings in the wireless router and e-reader fields. 

In the wireless data card space, Vtion completed development of the E1990 wireless data card, 
designed for the CDMA 2000 EVDO standard. The E1990 uses a USB connection, and is currently 
in small scale production for both end-users and the Guangdong Province Tax Bureau, which uses 
the E1990 as part of its larger data management system. Mass production of the E1990 is 
expected in the fourth quarter of 2010. Vtionʼs E2010 wireless data card, which also features a 
USB connection, is designed for EVDO Rev. B; development is ongoing, with completion expected 
at the end of the year. 

Development is on-going for Vtionʼs two newest UMTS wireless data cards, the U1960, which 
features a mini-PCIE connection, and the U2010, which is a USB connection and designed for 
HSPA+. Both UMTS products are scheduled to enter into production at the end of the year. Vtion 
will also add two new TD-SCDMA products by year-end, the TG1960 and TG1930. 

On October 29, 2010, Vtion announced the addition of two new product lines to its portfolio of 3G-
related products. The first, the 3G wireless router, includes two products that have recently come to 
the market, the Vnet E6, designed for the CDMA 2000 EVDO standard, and the Vnet V6, designed 
for the WCDMA standard. Each of the routers features Vtionʼs recognizable sleek and appealing 
design, and both can reach download speeds of 7.2Mbps, and upload speeds of 5.6Mbps. The 
routers support any devices requiring WiFi connectivity, including tablet computers, laptops, e-
readers and smartphones. They also feature several types of encoding for document protection, 
provide for 32G of memory through a MicroSD card and allow for any-time/any-place document 
sharing among users. Despite a convenient size of only 56 grams, both 3G wireless routers have a 
battery life of greater than 5 hours and work with Windows XP, Vista and Mac OS. 

The Vtion C1 E-Reader is designed to take advantage of what will be a rapidly growing market in 
China in the upcoming years, with total sales expected to reach 29 million units by 2013. Vtionʼs C1 
features a 6-inch touch screen with a 600 x 800 screen resolution and supports all common print 
document formats currently in use, displaying them using eye-friendly e-ink technology. The C1 E-
Reader has a battery life of 360 hours, which allows the user to flip through over 8,000 pages 
before re-charging; the device also features a mini-USB connection, has 2G of internal memory 
and supports MicroSD expansion. The C1 E-Reader allows for rapid download of new material 
though its WiFi connection. 
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Opportunities and Risks 

Vtion Groupʼs business relies on solid experience, clear focus on high quality products, a broad 
product portfolio, deep market insight, and strong business relationships with customers. As a fast 
growing company, the Vtion Group is exposed to a variety of risks, yet with risk comes opportunity. 
Vtionʼs risk management system helps the company exploit these opportunities and to minimize 
risk, which ultimately helps to achieve strategic goals and maximize shareholder value. 

Company management carefully balance opportunities and associated risks through regular 
strategic reviews. Vtion engages in risk only if it can be managed by using established methods 
and measures within the organization and only if there is a corresponding opportunity to 
appropriately increase shareholdersʼ value. 

Vtion Group deploys accounting, control, and planning tools as an integral part of the risk 
management process. To closely monitor business development and risks, the company regularly 
conducts sales volume and structure analysis, gross margin analyses, the liquidity analysis and 
monitors the progression of accounts receivable. Monthly and quarterly financial reporting 
processes are a core tool in the management of the business and will ensure that information on 
business and market trends is regularly updated. As part of the Companyʼs financial control 
procedures, significant variances between actual and budget figures are identified and analyzed 
and they serve as the basis for developing corrective measures. 

An internal audit department has already been set up and is working to support the necessary 
processes to create and safeguard shareholder interests. Vtion has completed the process of 
establishing internal control systems. Following the IPO, the Vtion Group has a substantial cash 
position and the Group has no loan exposure. Cash management will remain a high priority within 
the Group as a whole, and within individual companies. 

Vtionʼs largest shareholder, Mr. Chen Guoping, is the company CEO and oversees the day-to-day 
business management. He closely monitors the sales and profit development in order to safeguard 
his and other shareholdersʼ interests. In addition, the Supervisory Board, auditor and other third 
party consultants help Vtion to prepare for and hedge against various risks to minimize the 
potentially negative impact on the company.  

To minimize risks and to capitalize on opportunities, Vtion Group pursues a forward-looking product 
strategy. The company will continue to invest in R&D, while staying abreast of market trends and 
customer requirements. Vtionʼs management takes a long-term view to its position as an industry 
leader, with the intent of adapting ahead of changes in the market to maintain the companyʼs 
strong position.  
The following factors have had and/or continue to exert a material effect upon Vtion’s results of 
operations and financial conditions: 

 DECLINE OF THE EURO EXCHANGE RATE VERSUS THE CHINESE YUAN RENMINBI: 

Given that the Vtion Group still holds a cash balance of approximately Euro 84 million, of which 
approximately 25 million is in the Euro currency, a devaluation of the Euro versus the RMB would 
indicate a non-cash loss in the companyʼs P&L. Where the company choose to transfer its Euro 
balance or a portion thereof to its operating entities in China following a decline in the value of the 
Euro, this loss would be realized for the company and it would effectively be transferring less 
money back to China. 

The RMB is not a freely traded currency and is controlled by the Chinese Government.  Further 
changes in the exchange rate between the Euro and RMB would have uncertain effects on the 
Vtion Group, given that the companyʼs functional currency is the RMB yet the company reports in 
Euro. 
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 VTIONʼS STRONG DEPENDENCE ON CHINAʼS THREE MAJOR TELECOM OPERATORS FOR ITS BUSINESS 
DEVELOPMENT: 

In the nine months of 2010, approximately 85% of Vtionʼs sales were realized through the 
companyʼs cooperation with Chinaʼs three major telecom operators, China Mobile, China Telecom 
and China Unicom. While the company benefits greatly from its strong position vis-à-vis the three 
operators, the dependence for such a large portion of sales indicates a risk factor. Vtionʼs success 
is also contingent upon the ability of the three operators to develop their network infrastructures 
and expand their customer bases. 

However, all three operators have shown strong growth in their user bases since the advent of 3G 
technology in China in May, 2009, and all have continued strong investments into their networks. 
Vtion operates in an oligopolistic market structure, which means that the company is protected from 
the risk of another operator entering the market with which it does not have a relationship. Further, 
the companyʼs future strategy includes diversifying into a wider spectrum of hardware and software 
application offerings, which also entails a diversification of sales channels, lessening Vtionʼs 
dependence on its three main clients, but allowing the company to continue to benefit from its 
strong relationship with the three main operators.  

 CHANGES IN TECHNOLOGY COULD HAVE AN ADVERSE EFFECT ON VTIONʼS WIRELESS DATA CARD 
BUSINESS: 

The technologies that the Vtion Group currently employs in its products are at the top of the 
industry in the Chinese telecommunications market. However, given the rapid pace of innovation 
and change in the market, it is possible that rapid changes in technology would render those used 
in the Vtion Groupʼs products obsolete.   

The company constantly develops and rolls out new products in line with the latest industry 
standards in the Chinese market, and company management has a strong focus on emerging 
technological trends around the world. This allows the company to stay abreast of changes in its 
industry and maintain its position as a leader in its sector in the Chinese market. 

 VTIONʼS PROFITABILITY MAY DECLINE AS A RESULT OF A SYSTEMIC DECLINE IN PRICES OR AN INCREASE 
IN COSTS: 

The natural tendency for electronics products is that prices gradually decline over time following the 
introduction of the product into the market. Vtion has recognized this as a risk factor and therefore 
places particular emphasis on constant development of new products that features new designs, 
additional features and new technologies.  The company maintains a competitive cost base located 
entirely within China, and management places a strong strategic emphasis on the companyʼs 
margins and profitability. 

 THE PRC MARKET FOR WIRELESS DATA CARDS IS HIGHLY COMPETITIVE AND COMPETITION MAY 
FURTHER INTENSIFY: 

Vtionʼs two main competitors in the data card market are far larger companies than Vtion itself, and 
there exists the possibility for already intense competition to further increase in the industry.  
However, the market is strongly regulated, with limits on the volume that telecom operators can 
purchase from any single supplier.  In this oligopolistic market structure, Vtion has been recognized 
as a “top-tier qualified supplier”, resulting in a stable market position that the company has held 
over the past several years. 
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FUTURE OPPORTUNITY 

As the 3G industry in China continues to expand, Vtion is well-positioned to take advantage of the 
subsequent growth opportunities.  Foremost, as the company faces such an expansive untapped 
market, it will see continually growing demand for its hardware product portfolio, as users are 
continually added to the three major telecom networks.  Currently, only 3% of Chinaʼs total mobile 
users are using the 3G networks, compared with an average of 14% 3G users among total mobile 
users in the developed world. This is true not only for Vtionʼs core business, wireless data cards 
that allow connectivity to the networks run by China Telecom, China Unicom and China Mobile, but 
also other products such as the companyʼs newly developed C1 E-Reader, and V6/E6 3G wireless 
routers, each of which will be essential to a growing populace of Chinese netizens. Chinaʼs E-
Reader market is expected to grow from total sales of 1 million in 2008, to over 29 million in 2013, 
providing a large demand in this relatively new product space. 
As the internet market continues to become more diverse, Vtion will look to capitalize on other 
hardware and service opportunities as they emerge, including new devices used for internet 
connectivity, and also applications tailored to users or company in sectors that entail unique and 
particular needs. 

OVERALL STATEMENT TO THE RISK SITUATION 

Neither in the first three quarters of 2010, nor at the time of writing, has the management of the 
Vtionʼs group identified any risk factors that could jeopardize the companyʼs continued existence. 
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Report on Post-Balance Sheet Events 

There have been no events between September 30, 2010 and the publication of this report on 
November 25, 2010, which would require and adjustment to the carrying amount of the assets and 
liabilities or that would need to be disclosed under this heading. 

 

Outlook 

3G commercialization in China now has a one and a half year history. During this time Vtion has 
seen continuing strong growth in its wireless data card business. As the 3G networks enter a more 
mature phase, Vtion expects to see continuing strong hardware demand given the number of users 
yet to convert to the 3G networks, and the strong drive that the operators are making to acquire 
more 3G users. Further, the greater reach of the 3G networks entails opportunities for other 
products, such as Vtionʼs recent expansion into the 3G wireless router and e-reader markets, the 
latter of which is expected to grow significantly over the next three years. 

In addition to hardware offerings, Vtion will look to pair service offerings from its Mobile Business 
Club, along with new applications, with its new and more complex hardware devices. The Vtion e-
reader will feature a comprehensive package of content and updates, and Vtion will also look to 
become active in the tablet PC market and the growing ecosystem of mobile applications. Though 
the 3G markets reaching a greater level of maturity, the number of 3G users as a portion of total 
users remains small, which is certain to drive strong growth in both the hardware and applications 
spaces for the foreseeable future. As a listed company with a strong market presence across 
China, Vtion is well-positioned to be a major beneficiary of that growth. 

 

Frankfurt/Main, November 25, 2010 

 

Management Board 

 

Chen Guoping  Chen Huan Ding Chaojie Fei Ping He Zhihong 
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Interim Financial Statements  
of Vtion Wireless Technology AG 

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income  

for the period from January 1 to September 30, 2010 

 Amounts in €  
  Q3  Q1-Q3 

 Notes 2010  2009  2010  2009 

Sales 6.1, 6.2 29,848,420   26,596,788   85,638,985   47,730,689  

Cost of sales  -17,827,008   
-

17,545,845   
-

52,827,935   
-

31,546,721  

Gross Profit  12,021,412   9,050,943   32,811,050   16,183,969  

Other operating income  385,301   151,520   499,328   328,691  

Selling and distribution expenses  -1,310,256   -458,071   -4,004,591   -1,016,297  

Administrative expenses  -1,047,850   -507,492   -2,655,639   -1,278,160  

Other operating expenses  -26,393   -7,316   -89,923   -23,523  

Profit from operations  10,022,214   8,229,584   26,560,225   14,194,680  

Finance income 6.1, 6.5 2,820,785   166,611   2,988,084   291,814  

Finance expenses 6.5 -15,556   -21,531   -5,397,672   -45,613  

Profit before income tax  12,827,443   8,374,664   24,150,637   14,440,882  

Income tax 6.6 -1,254,109   166,147   -3,373,359   -558,012  

Profit for the period  11,573,335   8,540,811   20,777,278   13,882,870  

Other comprehensive income:         
Exchange differences on translating 
foreign operations  -11,305,209   -1,753,916   6,969,391   -2,658,470  
Other comprehensive income for 
the period  -11,305,209   -1,753,916   6,969,391   -2,658,470  
Total comprehensive income for 
the period  268,126   6,786,895   27,746,669   11,224,400  

         

Earnings per share*  0.72  0.74  1.30  1.21 

                  

* Computed on the basis of average weighted 15,980,000 shares for Q3 2010 and 1st to 3rd quarter 2010, and 
Respectively average weighted 11,480,000 shares for Q3 2009 and 1st to 3rd quarter 2009. 

 

The profit and the total comprehensive income are completely attributable to the owners of the 
parent company. 
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Interim Consolidated Balance Sheet 

as of September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009 

 Amounts in €  Notes Sep. 30, 2010   Dec. 31, 2009 

 ASSETS      

 Current assets      

 Inventories  7.1          2,826,929            3,768,271  

 Trade receivables  7.2        48,629,079          34,789,603  

 Other receivables and prepayments  7.2          5,640,768            5,295,077  

 Amounts due from related parties  7.3            926,527            1,390,572  

 Cash and cash equivalents  7.4        83,578,264          61,482,107  

       141,601,566        106,725,630  

 Non-current assets      

 Property, plant and equipment            1,238,520              635,499  

 Land use rights              543,192              512,476  

 Intangible assets              752,417              794,790  

 Deferred tax assets  7.5          1,250,760            1,201,447  

           3,784,889            3,144,212  

 Total assets        145,386,455        109,869,842  

     

 LIABILITIES      

 Current liabilities      

 Short-term loans                       -                           -  

 Trade payables  7.6        12,619,713            8,224,990  

 Other payables and accruals  7.6          7,514,807            4,954,137  

 Amounts due to related parties              329,216                         -  

 Income tax payable            1,169,876              684,542  

 Total liabilities          21,633,612          13,863,669  

     

 CAPITAL AND RESERVES      

 Share capital          15,980,000          15,980,000  

 Capital surplus          48,162,668          48,162,668  

 Retained earnings          50,497,662   29,720,384 

 Foreign exchange difference            9,112,512   2,143,121 

 Total equity        123,752,843          96,006,173  

 Total liabilities and equity        145,386,455        109,869,842  
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 

for the period ending September 30, 2010 

 Amounts in €  
Share 

capital 
Vtion AG  

Capital 
reserves  

Retained 
earnings  

Foreign 
exchange 

differences  
Total 

equity 
Balance as of  
December 31, 2008 11,480,000   7,616,789.00   13,163,359   

          
3,340,291     35,600,439  

Capital injection 
                       

-   
                      

-   
                     

-   
                        

-   
                    

-  
Equity transaction costs 
charged to equity 

                       
-   

                      
-   

                     
-   

                        
-   

                    
-  

Net profit  
                       

-   
                      

-   
    

13,882,870   
                        

-   
    

13,882,870  
Foreign currency translation 
reserve 

                       
-   

                      
-   

                     
-   

        
(2,658,470)   

    
(2,658,470)  

Balance as of 30 Sep.2009 11,480,000         7,616,789    27,046,229         681,821      46,824,839  

          
Balance as of  
December 31, 2009 

      
15,980,000   

      
48,162,668   

    
29,720,384   

          
2,143,121   

    
96,006,173  

Capital injection 
                       

-   
                      

-   
                     

-   
                        

-   
                    

-  
Equity transaction costs 
charged to equity 

                       
-   

                      
-   

                     
-   

                        
-   

                    
-  

Net profit -   -   20,777,278   -   20,777,278  
Foreign currency translation 
reserve 

                       
-   

                      
-   

                     
-   6,969,391   6,969,391  

Balance as of 30 Sep.2010 
      

15,980,000    
      

48,162,668    
    

50,497,662    
          

9,112,512    
  

123,752,843  
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Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 

for the period ending September 30, 2010 

 Amounts in €  Q1-Q3 2010  Q1-Q3 2009 
    
Profit before income tax        24,150,637      14,440,882  
Adjustments for:    
Amortization of intangible assets and land use rights            134,480            89,969  
Allowance for doubtful trade debts             -30,325               -402  
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment            172,559            79,796  
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment                3,056            15,402  
Interest income           -493,615         -146,676  
Interest expense                     -                     -    
Bank charges and exchange loss          2,903,204            45,613  
Operating cash flow before working capital changes        26,839,996      14,524,584  
    
Working capital changes:    
(Increase)/decrease in:    
Inventories            941,342      -9,009,959  
Trade receivables       -13,839,476     -27,864,367  
Other receivables and prepayments           -345,691         -712,698  
Amounts due from related parties            464,045          505,178  
Increase/(decrease) in:    
Trade payables         4,394,724      10,660,416  
Other payables and accruals         2,560,670       4,776,804  
Amounts due to related parties            329,216          333,121  
Income tax payable            485,335          967,806  
Cash generated from/(used in) operations        21,830,160      -5,819,115  
    
Interest received            493,615          146,676  
Interest expense                     -                     -    
Income tax paid        -2,856,587         -706,381  
Net cash generated from operating activities        19,467,188      -6,378,820  
    
Cash flow from investing activities    
Purchase of intangible assets             -19,507         -695,232  
Purchase of land, property, plant and equipment           -726,281           -95,313  
Disposal of land, property, plant and equipment                     -                         -    
Cash flow used in investing activities           -745,788         -790,545  
Cash flow from financing activities    
Increase in capital injection    
Increase in short-term bank borrowings                     -                     -    
Interest paid                     -                     -    
Cash flow from financing activities                     -                     -    
    
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents        18,721,400      -7,169,365  
Cash at beginning of  year        61,482,107      30,336,001  
Foreign exchange difference         3,374,757      -3,690,111  
Cash at end of the period        83,578,264      19,476,525  
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Selected Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
for the period from January 1 to September 30, 2010 

 

1. BACKGROUND AND BASIS OF PREPARATION 

1.1 Basis of Preparation 

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 
the provisions of the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and/or International 
Accounting Standards (IAS) as adopted by the International Standards Board (AISB) and by the EU 
along with the interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee 
(IFRIC). The financial statements are presented in EUR, and all monetary amounts are rounded to 
full EUR except when otherwise stated. 
 

The following subsidiaries of Vtion Wireless Technology AG are consolidated. In summary: 

 Amounts in k€   Share  Equity Sep. 
30, 2010  

Results from 
January 1 to 

September 30, 
2010 

Vtion Technology (China) Co. Ltd., Tortola, British Virgin 
Island  100%  200   -71  

Vtion Information Technology (Fujian) Co. Ltd., Fuzhou, 
PRC   100%  78,388   22,362  

Vtion Software (Fujian) Co. Ltd., Fuzhou, PRC  100%  18,566   2,093  

Vtion Communication (Fujian) Co. Ltd.,Fuzhou, PRC  100%  706   -174  

       

Vtion Wireless Technology AG does not own directly or indirectly any shares of the Fujian Vtion 
Telecom Information Service, Co., Ltd., but has the power to control this company. This subsidiary 
is not consolidated because of the lack of economic substance. 
 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), as adopted by the EU at the balance sheet 
date. The condensed interim consolidated financial statements comply with all IFRSs that had to be 
adopted by the balance sheet date. 

With regard to the preparation of the interim consolidated financial statements, in accordance with 
IAS 34 <Interim Financial Reporting>, the Management Board is required to make estimates and 
judgments which influence the application of accounting policies within the Company, and the 
reporting of assets and liabilities as well as income and expenses. Actual amounts can differ from 
these estimates. In the interim consolidated financial statement as  of 30 September 2010, the 
same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed as compared with the recent 
annual financial statements as of 31 December, 2009. 

In accordance with the Second Annual Improvements Projects (AIP 2009), the classification 
regulation of leases of land was extended from 2010. The transition provision stipulates that (new) 
classification of leasing agreements of land shall be applied retrospectively. For this reason, the 
“land use rights” will no longer be presented as an “intangible asset”, but as “land use rights”. As a 
result, the amount of intangible assets decreased from € 1.33 million (30.09.2009), respectively € 
1.31 million (31.12.2009) and € 1.30 million (30.09.2010) to € 0.82 million (30.09.2009), 
respectively € 0.79 million (31.12.2009) and € 0.75 million (30.09.2010). The amount of “land use 
rights” increased to € 0.51 million (30.09.2009), respectively € 0.51 million (31.12.2009) and € 
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0.54 million (30.09.2010). The amount of amortization (depreciation) in the profit & loss statement 
will not be influenced. 

3. FUNCTIONAL AND PRESENTATION CURRENCY 

The functional currency of the Group is Renminbi (“RMB”) as the currency of the primary economic 
environment in which the Group operates. Due to the German holding company, the presentation 
currency of the Group is EUR. 

The currency rate for the translation from RMB to EUR are: 

 

         RMB 
EUR       2010   2009 

December 31       N/A   9.8350  

September 30       9.1321   9.9958 

average first 9 months     8.9474   9.3362 
      

 

4. IMPAIRMENT OF NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS, IF ANY 

In the first nine months of 2010 and 2009, there has been no need for an impairment of non-
financial assets. 
 

5. SEGMENT ANALYSIS 

a) Business segment 

Vtion Groupʼs operating businesses are organized in two business segments, namely “Wireless 
Modem and others” and “Data Solution Services”. 

b) Geographical business 

Vtion Groupʼ is principally engaged in products supplying and services providing in Peopleʼs 
Republic of China (“PRC”) and all of its customers are based in PRC. In addition, all identifiable 
assets of the Group are principally located in the PRC. Accordingly, no geographical segment 
analysis is presented. 

c) Allocation basis 

Sales and cost of sales are directly attributable to the segments. Other operating expenses and 
income are allocated to the segments on a reasonable basis. Segment assets, liabilities and results 
include items directly attributable to a segment as well as those that can be allocated on a 
reasonable basis. Unallocated items comprise mainly the items which can not be allocated 
reasonably. 

Inter-segment sales are eliminated on consolidation. 
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The following is an analysis of the Groupʼs sales and results from continuing operations by 
reportable segment. 

 

 Amounts in k€  Segment sales  Segment profit 

 

Period from 
Jan. 1 to 
Sep. 30, 

2010 

 

Period from 
Jan. 1 to 
Sep. 30, 

2009 

 

Period from 
Jan. 1 to 
Sep. 30, 

2010 

 

Period from 
Jan. 1 to 
Sep. 30, 

2009 
        
Wireless Modem and others 83,536   45,754  25,618  12,653 
Data Solution Service  2,103   1,976  1,772   1,829 

        

Total for continuing operations 85,639  47,731  27,390  14,482 

        
Central administration costs     -830  -287 
Finance costs     -2,410  246 

        
Profit before tax  
(continuing operations)     24,151  14,441 
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6. NOTES TO THE INCOME STATEMENT  

6.1 Sales 

 

 Amounts in €  Q3  Q1-Q3 

   2010  2009  2010  2009 

Sale of goods 29,848,420  26,596,787  85,638,985  47,730,689 

Other operating income        
Government grant 384,836  118,028  497,848  294,372 

Service income 350  409  1,360  1,094 
Others 115  33,083  120  33,225 

   385,301  151,520  499,328  328,691 

Finance income        
Interest income 326,316  21,473  493,615  146,676 

Foreign exchange gain 2,494,469  145,138  2,494,469  145,138 

   2,820,785  166,611  2,988,084  291,814 

Total income 33,054,506   26,914,918  89,126,397   48,351,195 

        

 

Sale of goods represents the invoiced amount of delivered goods net of discounts, returns and 
valued added tax. All intra-group transactions are excluded from the sales of the consolidated 
group. 
 

6.2 Split-up of Sales 

 

 Amounts in €  Q3  Q1-Q3 

   2010  2009  2010  2009 

Split-up of sales        

Sales to external customers        
Wireless Modem 28,801,354   25,977,926     83,200,914   45,471,183 

Data Solution Services        717,730   617,904               
2,103,098   1,976,498 

Other    329,336  957           334,973   283,008 

   29,848,420   26,596,787  85,638,985   47,730,689 

          

 

The Group is principally engaged as manufacturing entity of computer accessories, broadband 
servers, wireless communication products in People´s Republic of China (“PRC”). All of its 
customers are based in PRC. 
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6.3 Average number of employees/Payroll costs 

 

 Amounts in €  Q1-Q3 

   2010  2009 

Average number of employees    
Management and administration  85  62 
Research and development 24  30 

Sales 78  63 

   187  155 

      

      

   Q1-Q3 
 Amounts in €  2010   2009 

Payroll costs    
Wages and salaries 945,884  493,329 

Social security costs 135,676  154,565 
Welfare 30,527  27,776 

   1,112,088  675,670 

      

 

6.4 Amortization of Intangible Assets, Land use rights and Depreciation of Property, Plant 
and Equipment 

 

 Amounts in €  Q1-Q3 

   2010  2009 

Amortization of intangible assets    

 Software 68,327  55,438 

 Licenses 57,243  25,992 

  125,570  81,430 

      
Amortization of land use rights    

 Land use rights 8,910  8,539 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 172,559  79,796 
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6.5 Finance Expenses 

The Group recognized the net foreign exchange loss k€ 2,874 in the income statement arising on 
translating cash and cash equivalent item of Vtion Group at September 30, 2010, which was 
decreased by k€ 2,495, or 46% from k€ 5,369 in H1 2010 due to the recovery of EUR/RMB foreign 
exchange rate during Q3 2010.  

 
6.6 Income Tax 

6.6.1 Major Components of Income Tax Expense 

 

 Amounts in €  Q3  Q1-Q3 

   2010  2009  2010  2009 

Current income tax (ordinary activities) 1,311,455  1,018,403  3,440,936  1,742,562 
Effect of Deferred Tax Asset -28,053  -1,184,550  -67,577  -1,184,550 
Effect of Deferred Tax Liabilities -29,293  0  0  0 

Income tax recognized in profit and loss 1,254,109  -166,147  3,373,359  558,012 

        

 

6.6.2 Applicable Tax Rate 

Vtion IT and Vtion Software began to benefit from a 50% tax exemption in 2009, 2010 and 2011 
with the effective tax rate of 12.5% in accordance with the Income Tax Law of the Peopleʼs 
Republic of China for Enterprises with foreign Investment and foreign Enterprises. The 50% tax 
exemption time will expire at December 31, 2011, both Vtion IT and Vtion Software will begin to 
afford an effective tax rate of 25% since year 2012. 

Vtion Communication, established at November 20, 2009 as an enterprise with foreign investment, 
had accounting loss for the first nine-month operation period and no taxable profit in Q1-Q3 2010. 
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7. NOTES TO THE BALANCE SHEET 
7.1 Inventory 

 

 Amounts in €  Sep. 30, 2010  Dec. 31, 2009 

      
Inventory-advances to supplier 1,531,807  3,137,004 
Goods and material 1,295,122  631,267 

   2,826,929  3,768,271 

      

 
7.2 Trade and other Receivables 

 

Amounts in €  Sep. 30, 2010  Dec. 31, 2009 

      
Trade receivables    
Trade receivables 48,641,512  34,826,296 
Allowance for trade receivables (12,433)  (36,693) 

   48,629,079  34,789,603 

      

 

 Amounts in €  Sep. 30, 2010  Dec. 31, 2009 

      

Other receivables    
Other receivables 5,305,194  4,986,536 
Prepaid expenses 335,574  308,541 

   5,640,768  5,295,077 

      

 

All trade receivables are non-interest bearing. They are recognized at their originally invoiced 
amounts which represents their fair values on initial recognition. 

The other receivables mainly comprise receivables due from suppliers. The prepaid expenses are 
non-interest bearing and due within one year. They are recognized at their originally invoiced 
amounts which represent their fair values on initial recognition.  
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7.3 Amounts due from related parties 

Amounts due from related parties are non-interest bearing and are repayable on demand. All 
related parties receivables are without collateral and are to be settled in cash. There is no 
allowance for doubtful debts arising from the non-trade outstanding balance. 

 

 Amounts in €  Sep. 30, 2010  Dec. 31, 2009 

Related parties    
Amount due from related parties - trade 833,841  1,101,155 
Amount due from related parties - non-trade 92,686  289,417 

   926,527  1,390,572 

      

 

7.4 Cash and Cash Equivalents 

 Amounts in €  Sep. 30, 2010  Dec. 31, 2009 

      

Cash on hand 8,055  6,199 
Cash in banks  80,558,799  58,628,933 
Deposit on bank's acceptance bill 3,011,410  2,846,975 

   83,578,264  61,482,107 

      

 

The deposit on bankʼs acceptance bill is pledged.  

Among the balance of cash and cash equivalents in on September 30, 2010, k€ 62,288 are held in 
countries in which prior approval is required to transfer funds abroad. Nevertheless if the Group can 
comply with those criteria such liquid funds can be transferred within a reasonable period of time. 
 

7.5 Deferred Tax Assets 

Vtion IT, Vtion Software and Vtion Communication recognized deferred tax assets resulting from 
the timing difference between the accounting profit and the taxable profit calculated in accordance 
with Income Tax Law of the Peopleʼs Republic of China.   

Vtion Wireless Technology AG (“Vtion AG”) accumulated a net loss under German GAAP since the 
establishment of the company. Vtion AG expects a net taxable income of the holding company by 
lending parts of the proceeds raised during the IPO to its subsidiaries. Therefore Vtion AG 
recognized a deferred tax asset on the tax losses carried forward. The amount recognized as 
deferred tax asset (kEUR 1,185) has been calculated based on the estimation of net taxable 
income of the next five years. As a result, the deferred tax assets are not recognized for the unused 
tax losses of kEUR 520. 
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7.6 Trade and Other Payables and Accruals 

All trade payables are non-interest bearing. The fair value of trade payable as well as other 
payables has not been disclosed, since, due to their short duration, management considers the 
carrying amounts recognized in the balance sheet to be a reasonable approximation of their fair 
value. The trade payables include notes payable, which amount to RMB 55 million and increase 
with RMB 2 million as compared to June 30, 2010. 50% of the funds received (kEUR 3,011) are 
kept as a cash deposit on bank acceptance bills. Please see “cash and cash equivalents”. 

 

Amounts in € Sep. 30, 2010  Dec. 31, 2009 

      
Other payables and accruals    
Deferred sales 1,077,693  1,150,531 
VAT payable 3,367,217  1,896,404 

Other payable  2,666,907  1,670,659 
Advances from customers  0  110,816 
Accrued payroll 332,067  65,753 
Other tax payables  70,923  59,974 

   7,514,807   4,954,137 

      

 

8. NOTES - OTHER 

8.1 Contingent Liabilities 

The Company does not have any contingent liabilities as of September 30, 2010. 
 

8.2 Related Party Disclosures 

Sales and Purchase of Goods 

 

Amounts in € Q1-Q3 

   2010  2009 

      

Sales of finished goods to a related party 16,901  1,632,590 
Rental fee paid to a related party 76,000  21,208 

   92,901  1,653,798 

      

 

Both sales of goods and rental of plant transactions with related parties, were based on market 
price. 
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9. EVENTS AFTER BALANCE SHEET DATE 

There have been no events between September 30, 2010 and the date of the report as of 
November 25, 2010, that would require an adjustment to the carrying amount of the assets and 
liabilities or that would need to be disclosed under this heading. 
 

10. APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on 
November 25, 2010. 

 

Frankfurt, November 25 , 2010 
Chen Guoping Chen Huan Ding Chaojie Fei Ping He Zhihong 
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Responsibility Statement of the Management 

To the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with the applicable reporting principles for interim 
financial reporting, the shortened interim Consolidated financial Statements give a true and fair 
view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit and loss of the Group, and the shortened 
interim management report of the Group includes a fair view of the development and performance 
of the business and the position of the Group, together with a description of the principal 
opportunities and risks associated with the expected development of the Group for the remaining 
months of the financial year. 

 

Frankfurt, September 25, 2010 

Vtion Wireless Technology AG 

Management Board 

 

Chen Guoping Chen Huan Ding Chaojie Fei Ping He Zhihong 
 

 

CAUTIONARY NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENT 

This document contains forward-looking statements which are based on the current estimates and 
assumptions by the corporate management of Vtion. Forward-looking statements are characterized 
by the use of words such as expect, intend, plan, predict, assume, believe, estimate, anticipate and 
similar formulations. Such statements are not to be understood as in any way guaranteeing that 
those expectations will turn out to be accurate. Future performance and the results actually 
achieved by Vtion and its affiliated companies depend on a number of risks and uncertainties and 
may therefore differ materially from the forward-looking statements. Many of these factors are 
outside Vtionʼs control and cannot be accurately estimated in advance, such as the future 
economic environment and the actions of competitors and other involved in the marketplace. Vtion 
neither plans nor undertakes to update any forward-looking statements. 
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